
TBM 8/5/08  page 1 

                                                                       TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN 
                                                                       TOWN BOARD MEETING 
 
Town Hall                                                                 8/5/08     7:30 P.M. 
 
Present:                  Supervisor Alexander J. Gromack 
                               Council Members John Maloney, Shirley Lasker, Ralph Mandia, & Frank Borelli 
                               Amy Mele, Town Attorney 
                               David Carlucci, Town Clerk 
 
Supervisor declared Town Board meeting opened.  

***************** 
Supervisor opened the meeting to public comments regarding agenda items, with no one wishing to speak. 

***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (528-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Mandia seconded    
 
RESOLVED, that the Town Board Minutes of July 22, 2008 are hereby accepted as submitted by the Town Clerk. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (529-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF 
 

TAX CERTIORARI (JEANNE MARIE ASSOCIATES LLC) 
 
 WHEREAS, tax certiorari proceedings were commenced in Supreme Court, State of New York, County of 
Rockland entitled, Jeanne Marie Associates LLC v. the Town of Clarkstown, its Assessor and Board of Assessment 
Review of the Town of Clarkstown, Index Nos. 4547/02, 4358/03, 4238/04, 4670/05, 5186/06, 5538/07 and 
6507/08, affecting parcels designated as Map 58.13, Block 3, Lots 43.1 and 44, and more commonly known as 1-17 
Jeanne Marie Boulevard, Nanuet, New York for the years 2002/03, 2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07, 2007/08 
and 2008/09, and 
 WHEREAS, the attorney for the petitioner has proposed to settle the proceeding(s) and discontinue with 
prejudice pursuant to Section 727 of Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York and without costs on the 
terms and conditions set forth herein, and 
WHEREAS, such settlement has been recommended by the Tax Assessor, Tax Certiorari Counsel for the Town of 
Clarkstown and the attorneys for the Nanuet Union Free School District, who believe the best interests of the Town 
and the School District are being served; 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
RESOLVED, that:  
1.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 43.1 be reduced for the year 2002/03 from $2,065,200.00 to $2,015,200.00 at a cost to the Town of $728.75; 
2.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 43.1 be reduced for the year 2003/04 from $2,065,200.00 to $2,030,200.00 at a cost to the Town of $528.47; 
3.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 43.1 be reduced for the year 2004/05 from $2,065,200.00 to $1,995,200.00 at a cost to the Town of $1,230.91; 
4.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 43.1 be reduced for the year 2005/06 from $2,065,200.00 to $1,865,200.00 at a cost to the Town of $3,625.52; 
5.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 43.1 be reduced for the year 2006/07 from $2,065,200.00 to $1,825,200.00 at a cost to the Town of $4,469.59; 
6.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 43.1 be reduced for the year 2007/08 from $2,065,200.00 to $1,785,200.00 at a cost to the Town of $5,885.56; 
7.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 43.1 be reduced for the year 2008/09 from $2,065,200.00 to $1,971,200.00 at no cost to the Town; 
8.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 44 be reduced for the year 2002/03 from $2,910,600.00 to $2,836,600.00 at a cost to the Town of $1,078.54; 
9.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 44 be reduced for the year 2003/04 from $2,910,600.00 to $2,858,600.00 at a cost to the Town of $785.16; 
10. The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 44 be reduced for the year 2004/05 from $2,910,600.00 to $2,808,600.00 at a cost to the Town of $1,793.61; 
11. The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 44 be reduced for the year 2005/06 from $2,910,600.00 to $2,610,600.00 at a cost to the Town of $5,438.28; 
12. The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 44 be reduced for the year 2006/07 from $2,910,600.00 to $2,550,600.00 at a cost to the Town of $6,704.39; 
13. The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 44 be reduced for the year 2007/08 from $2,910,600.00 to $2,490,600.00 at a cost to the Town of $8,828.35; 
14. The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 58.13, Block 3, 
Lot 44 be reduced for the year 2008/09 from $2,910,600.00 to $2,769,600.00 at no cost to the Town; 



TBM 8/5/08  page 2 

RESOLUTION NO. (529-2008) continued 
 15.  Reimbursement for the years 2002/03, 2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08 on the parcel 
described as Map 58.13, Block 3, Lots 43.1 and 44, as stated above, be made within sixty (60) days, without interest, 
through the Office of the Commissioner of Finance; and such payment shall be adjusted by the Commissioner of 
Finance and the Town as a deficiency added to the next county levy;  
 16. All municipal officials of the Town of Clarkstown shall be directed to make necessary notations, 
changes, amendments and/or corrections necessary to implement this settlement, and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the settlement of the aforesaid action is authorized upon the terms and conditions 
herein stated; and Tax Certiorari Counsel for the Town of Clarkstown is authorized to sign all documents necessary 
to effectuate such settlement. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (530-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF TAX CERTIORARI (MYRNA DAOS) 
 

WHEREAS, tax certiorari proceedings were commenced in Supreme Court, State of New York, County of 
Rockland entitled, Myrna Daos v. Town of Clarkstown, (Municipal Corporation), its Assessor and Board of 
Assessment Review, Index Nos. 4544/02, 4353/03, 4237/04, 4659/05, 5183/06, 5535/07 and 6509/08, affecting 
parcel designated as Map 63.11, Block 2, Lot 9, and more commonly known as 184 South Pascack Road, Nanuet, 
New York, for the years 2002/03, 2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07, 2007/08 and 2008/09, and 

WHEREAS, the attorney for the petitioner has proposed to settle the proceeding(s) and discontinue with 
prejudice pursuant to Section 727 of Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York and without costs on the 
terms and conditions set forth herein, and 

WHEREAS, such settlement has been recommended by the Tax Assessor, Tax Certiorari Counsel for the 
Town of Clarkstown and the attorneys for the Nanuet Union Free School District, who believe the best interests of 
the Town and the School District are being served; 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
RESOLVED, that:  
1. The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 63.11, 

Block 2, Lot 9 be reduced for the year 2005/06 from $370,100.00 to $350,100.00 at a cost to the Town of $362.55; 
2.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 63.11, 

Block 2, Lot 9 be reduced for the year 2006/07 from $370,100.00 to $310,100.00 at a cost to the Town of $1,117.40; 
3.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 63.11, 

Block 2, Lot 9 be reduced for the year 2007/08 from $370,100.00 to $290,100.00 at a cost to the Town of $1,681.59; 
4.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 63.11, 

Block 2, Lot 9 be reduced for the year 2008/09 from $370,100.00 to $310,100.00 at no cost to the Town; 
5.  Reimbursement for the years 2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08 on the parcel described as Map 63.11, 

Block 2, Lot 9, as stated above, be made within sixty (60) days, without interest, through the Office of the 
Commissioner of Finance; and such payment shall be adjusted by the Commissioner of Finance and the Town as a 
deficiency added to the next county levy;  

6.  There is no reduction in the assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the 
assessment roll as  Map 63.11, Block 2, Lot 9 for the years 2002/03, 2003/04 and 2004/05; 

7. All municipal officials of the Town of Clarkstown shall be directed to make necessary notations, 
changes, amendments and/or corrections necessary to implement this settlement, and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the settlement of the aforesaid action is authorized upon the terms and 
conditions herein stated; and Tax Certiorari Counsel for the Town of Clarkstown is authorized to sign all documents 
necessary to effectuate such settlement. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (531-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF TAX CERTIORARI (AKW HOLDINGS LLC) 
 
 WHEREAS, tax certiorari proceedings were commenced in Supreme Court, State of New York, County of 
Rockland entitled, AKW Holdings LLC v. The Assessor of the Town of Clarkstown, Board of Assessment Review 
of the Town of Clarkstown, Clarkstown School District and Treasurer of Rockland County, New York, Index Nos. 
5246/03, 8341/06 and 8747/07, affecting parcel designated as Map 43.7, Block 1, Lot 22, and more commonly 
known as 18 Squadron Boulevard, New City, New York for the years 2003/04, 2006/07 and 2007/08, and 
 WHEREAS, the attorney for the petitioner has proposed to settle the proceeding(s) and discontinue with  



TBM 8/5/08  page 3 

RESOLUTION NO. (531-2008) continued 
prejudice pursuant to Section 727 of Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York and without costs on the  
terms and conditions set forth herein, and 
WHEREAS, such settlement has been recommended by the Tax Assessor, Tax Certiorari Counsel for the Town of 
Clarkstown and the attorneys for the Clarkstown Central School District, who believe the best interests of the Town 
and the School District are being served; 
NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
RESOLVED, that:  
1. The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 43.7, Block 1, 
Lot 22 be reduced for the year 2006/07 from $2,370,100.00 to $1,702,150.00 at a cost to the Town of $12,439.44; 
2.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 43.7, Block 1, 
Lot 22 be reduced for the year 2007/08 from $2,263,100.00 to $1,978,750.00 at a cost to the Town of $5,918.89; 
3.  Reimbursement for the years 2006/07 and 2007/08 on the parcel described as Map 43.7, Block 1, Lot 22, as 
stated above, be made within ninety (90) days, without interest, through the Office of the Commissioner of Finance; 
and such payment shall be adjusted by the Commissioner of Finance and the Town as a deficiency added to the next 
county levy;  
4.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 43.7, Block 1, 
Lot 22 be reduced for the year 2008/09 from $2,209,100.00 to $1,978,750.00 at no cost to the Town; 
5.  There is no reduction in the assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll 
as Map 43.7, Block 1, Lot 22 for the year 2003/04; 
6. All municipal officials of the Town of Clarkstown shall be directed to make necessary notations, changes, 
amendments and/or corrections necessary to implement this settlement, and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the settlement of the aforesaid action is authorized upon the terms and conditions 
herein stated; and Tax Certiorari Counsel for the Town of Clarkstown is authorized to sign all documents necessary 
to effectuate such settlement. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (532-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF TAX CERTIORARI (CARL H. LANDGREN – 44.11-2-19) 
 
 WHEREAS, tax certiorari proceedings were commenced in Supreme Court, State of New York, County of 
Rockland entitled, Carl H. Landgren v. the Assessor, the Board of Assessors and the Board of Assessment Review 
of the Town of Clarkstown and the Town of Clarkstown, Index Nos. 4888/02, 4716/03, 4116/04, 4835/05, 5935/06, 
5698/07 and 7253/08, affecting parcel designated as Map 44.11, Block 2, Lot 19, and more commonly known as 58-
60 North Harrison Street, Congers, New York for the years 2002/03, 2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07, 2007/08 
and 2008/09, and 
 WHEREAS, the attorney for the petitioner has proposed to settle the proceeding(s) and discontinue with 
prejudice pursuant to Section 727 of Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York and without costs on the 
terms and conditions set forth herein, and 
 WHEREAS, such settlement has been recommended by the Tax Assessor, Tax Certiorari Counsel for the 
Town of Clarkstown and the attorneys for the Clarkstown Central School District, who believe the best interests of 
the Town and the School District are being served; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
 RESOLVED, that:  
1.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 19 be reduced for the year 2003/04 from $861,300.00 to $768,600.00 at a cost to the Town of $1,399.70; 
2.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 19 be reduced for the year 2004/05 from $861,300.00 to $723,000.00 at a cost to the Town of $2,431.92; 
3.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 19 be reduced for the year 2005/06 from $861,300.00 to $674,100.00 at a cost to the Town of $3,393.49; 
4.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 19 be reduced for the year 2006/07 from $861,300.00 to $621,500.00 at a cost to the Town of $4,465.87; 
5.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 19 be reduced for the year 2007/08 from $861,300.00 to $594,000.00 at a cost to the Town of $5,563.99; 
6.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 19 be reduced for the year 2008/09 from $861,300.00 to $647,500.00 at no cost to the Town; 
7.  Reimbursement for the years 2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08 on the parcel described as Map 
44.11, Block 2, Lot 19, as stated above, be made within ninety (90) days, without interest, through the Office of the 
Commissioner of Finance; and such payment shall be adjusted by the Commissioner of Finance and the Town as a 
deficiency added to the next county levy;  
8.  There is no reduction in the assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll 
as Map 44.11, Block 2, Lot 19 for the year 2002/03; 
9. All municipal officials of the Town of Clarkstown shall be directed to make necessary notations, changes, 
amendments and/or corrections necessary to implement this settlement, and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the settlement of the aforesaid action is authorized upon the terms and conditions  
herein stated; and Tax Certiorari Counsel for the Town of Clarkstown is authorized to sign all documents necessary  



TBM 8/5/08  page 4 

RESOLUTION NO. (532-2008) continued 
to effectuate such settlement. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (533-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF TAX CERTIORARI (CARL H. LANDGREN – 44.11-2-20) 
 
 WHEREAS, tax certiorari proceedings were commenced in Supreme Court, State of New York, County of 
Rockland entitled, Carl H. Landgren v. the Assessor, the Board of Assessors and the Board of Assessment Review 
of the Town of Clarkstown and the Town of Clarkstown, Index Nos. 4887/02, 4717/03, 4115/04, 4833/05, 5934/06, 
5697/07 and 7252/08, affecting parcel designated as Map 44.11, Block 2, Lot 20, and more commonly known as 50 
North Harrison Street, Congers, New York for the years 2002/03, 2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07, 2007/08 and 
2008/09, and 
 WHEREAS, the attorney for the petitioner has proposed to settle the proceeding(s) and discontinue with 
prejudice pursuant to Section 727 of Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York and without costs on the 
terms and conditions set forth herein, and 
WHEREAS, such settlement has been recommended by the Tax Assessor, Tax Certiorari Counsel for the Town of 
Clarkstown and the attorneys for the Clarkstown Central School District, who believe the best interests of the Town 
and the School District are being served; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
 RESOLVED, that:  
1.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 20 be reduced for the year 2003/04 from $752,400.00 to $653,300.00 at a cost to the Town of $1,496.34; 
2.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 20 be reduced for the year 2004/05 from $752,400.00 to $614,600.00 at a cost to the Town of $2,423.13; 
3.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 20 be reduced for the year 2005/06 from $752,400.00 to $573,000.00 at a cost to the Town of $3,252.09; 
4.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 20 be reduced for the year 2006/07 from $752,400.00 to $528,300.00 at a cost to the Town of $4,173.48; 
5.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 20 be reduced for the year 2007/08 from $752,400.00 to $504,900.00 at a cost to the Town of $5,151.84; 
6.  The assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 44.11, Block 2, 
Lot 20 be reduced for the year 2008/09 from $752,400.00 to $550,300.00 at no cost to the Town; 
7.  Reimbursement for the years 2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07 and 2007/08 on the parcel described as Map 
44.11, Block 2, Lot 20, as stated above, be made within ninety (90) days, without interest, through the Office of the 
Commissioner of Finance; and such payment shall be adjusted by the Commissioner of Finance and the Town as a 
deficiency added to the next county levy;  
8.  There is no reduction in the assessment on the premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll 
as Map 44.11, Block 2, Lot 20 for the year 2002/03; 
9. All municipal officials of the Town of Clarkstown shall be directed to make necessary notations, changes, 
amendments and/or corrections necessary to implement this settlement, and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the settlement of the aforesaid action is authorized upon the terms and conditions 
herein stated; and Tax Certiorari Counsel for the Town of Clarkstown is authorized to sign all documents necessary 
to effectuate such settlement. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (534-2008) 
Co. Borelli offered and Co. Lasker seconded 
 
RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 508-2008 REFERRING AND SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING 
REGARDING A PETITION FOR ROAD ABANDONMENT OF LONG CLOVE ROAD, CONGERS, NY  
 
RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 508-2008 setting a public hearing regarding an amended application of LONG 
CLOVE BUSINESS PARK CORP. dated July 9, 2008, that the Town Board and the Superintendent of Highways of 
the Town of Clarkstown take action pursuant to Section 273 of the Town Law to declare that a certain portion of a 
right-of-way as described in the metes and bounds description attached as Schedule “A,” be abandoned, closed and 
removed form the Official Map of the Town of Clarkstown, is hereby amended by changing the date of the public 
hearing from August 26, 2008 to September 23, 2008 in order to give the Clarkstown Planning Board sufficient time 
to review the matter. 



TBM 8/5/08  page 5 

RESOLUTION NO. (534-2008) continued 
On roll call the vote was as follows 

 
Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (535-2008) 
Co. Borelli offered and Co. Lasker seconded 
 
RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 504-2008 SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING AND REFERRING TO 
THE ROCKLAND COUNTY COMMISSIONER OF PLANNING AND THE CLARKSTOWN PLANNING BOARD, 
THE PETITION OF STEPHEN GIORDANO FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT TO ALLOW TWO APARTMENTS OVER 

RETAIL SPACE IN THE VALLEY COTTAGE HAMLET CENTER OVERLAY DISTRICT 
 
 RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 504-2008 setting a public hearing and referring to the Rockland County 
Commissioner of Planning, and the Clarkstown Planning Board, the petition of Stephen Giordano, for a special 
permit to allow two apartments over retail space in the Valley Cottage Hamlet Center Overlay District, is hereby 
amended by changing the date of the public hearing from August 26, 2008 to   September 23, 2008 in order to give 
the Clarkstown Planning Board sufficient time to review the matter. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (536-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Mandia seconded 
 

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 507-2008 OF THE TOWN BOARD REFERRING AND 
SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING TO REOPEN HEARING ON ZONE CHANGE PETITION OF PONDVIEW, 

LLC, FOR PROPERTY DESIGNATED AS MAP 58.19-1-9 
 
 RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 507-2008 authorizing the reopening of a public hearing concerning the 
Zone Change Petition of  Pondview LLC, for property designated as Map 58.19-1-9, scheduled for August 26, 2008, 
is hereby amended  
to delete the fourth “Resolved” clause and replace it with the following: 
“FURTHER RESOLVED, that the petition is hereby referred to the Rockland County Commissioner of Planning, 
and the other municipalities and governmental bodies as required by Section 239-l and 239-m of the General 
Municipal Law and other applicable provisions of law, and be it” 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

      ***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (537-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 
RESOLVED, that the Resolution No. (483-2008) adopted at the Town Board meeting of July 22, 2008 – appointing 
Sheila Fergus-Mellon – to the position of (part-time) Clerk Typist – Town Justice Department – is hereby rescinded 
to reflect a change in her title. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (538-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 
RESOLVED, that Sheila Fergus-Mellon is hereby appointed to the position of (part-time) Data Entry Operator I - 
Town Justice Department – at the 2008 hourly rate of $29.00., effective and retroactive to June 24, 2008. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 



TBM 8/5/08  page 6 

 
RESOLUTION NO. (539-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 
RESOLVED, that in accordance with Article XVIII, Section 3 (k) of the Labor Agreement between the Town of 
Clarkstown and the Clarkstown Unit of the C.S.E.A., Helena M. Walsh,– Paralegal Specialist I (Municipal Law) – 
Office of the Town Attorney – is hereby granted a Sick Leave of Absence – at one-half pay – effective and 
retroactive to August 1, 2008 to September 1, 2008. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (540-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Lasker seconded 
 
 WHEREAS, CANTERBURY PRODUCTIONS, INC., a production company, has requested  permission to 
film in the Town of Clarkstown, on August 5 & 6, 2008.  
          NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
          RESOLVED, that Canterbury Productions, Inc. c/o Steiner Studios, 15 Washington Avenue. Brooklyn, NY 
11205, is hereby authorized to film a television series, "Damages", on Tuesday, August 5 and Wednesday, August 6, 
2008 between the approximate hours of 7:00 am and 11:00 pm at Dr. Davies Farm, Dr. Davies Road, Green Inn 
Motel on the Lake, 12 South Harrison Avenue, The Last Chance Saloon, Long Clove Road, and various downtown 
streets, Congers, NY 10920 upon the following conditions:  
           (1) Permitee obtains permission from named party to film at the above mentioned sites; 
           (2)  A permit fee of $250.00 shall be paid by Permitee; 
           (3) The Town shall be named as an additional insured on a Certificate of Insurance providing for not less than 
$1,000,000.00 combined single limit for automobile liability and general public liability; 
           (4) Permitee shall provide proof of Workers’ Compensation and Disability Insurance as required by New 
York law; 
           (5) Permitee shall agree in writing to indemnify and hold the Town of Clarkstown harmless from any and all 
claims, actions at law, liability, damages 
or injuries which may result from the permitted activity; 
           (6)  Permitee shall post a cash security deposit of not less than $1,000.00 prior to the commencement of any 
filming activities; 
           (7)  Permitee shall pay for all required police protection, if any, as determined by the Chief of Police, which 
shall be reimbursed at a rate equal to the actual hourly cost, including fringe benefits, to the Town; and 
           (8) Permitee shall not utilize public property for any filming, or storage of equipment, or parking of vehicles; 
however, if public property is used, Permitee shall pay a fee of $250.00 per hour, for a minimum of two (2) hours, or 
$750.00 per day; and be it 
            FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be deemed the Filming Permit. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (541-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Mandia seconded 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town of Clarkstown has received $23,524.63 from Liberty Mutual, 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT,  
 RESOLVED, to increase Revenue Account DB-041-8-2680-0 (Highway-Insurance Recoveries) and 
increase DB-5110-449-0 (Highway-Traffic Signals) by $23,524.63 and       
 WHEREAS, various expense accounts require additional funding, 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT,   
 FURTHER RESOLVED, to decrease Account A-1345-414-0 (Purchasing-Conferences & Schools) and 
increase Account A-1345-201-0 (Purchasing-Furniture & Fixtures) by $1,400 and be it, 
 FURTHER RESOLVED, to decrease Account A-1670-402-0 (Mail & Copy-Equipment Rental) and 
increase Account A-1670-203-0 (Mail & Copy-Motor Vehicles) by $14,000. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 



TBM 8/5/08  page 7 

RESOLUTION NO. (542-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Mandia seconded 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF BUILDING PERMIT FEE TO NEIL AND RACHEL SHINDER 
FOR PROPERTY KNOWN AS MAP NO. 43.12-2-45 

 
WHEREAS, Neil and Rachel Shinder have requested a refund of Building Permit Fee (No. 07-1316) paid in the 
amount of $200.00 for  property located at 2 Ethel Drive, New City, New York, more particularly described as Tax 
Map No. 43.12-2-45, and  
WHEREAS, the Shinder’s have advised the Town that the proposed project has been cancelled, and 
WHEREAS, the Building Inspector has recommended a partial refund with retention of a processing review fee of 
$100.00; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
 RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Building Inspector, the Town Board hereby authorizes 
a partial refund of $100.00, of the total Building Permit fee paid in the amount of $200.00, to Neil and Rachel 
Shinder, to be charged to Account No. B 02-6-2555-0, subject to receipt and cancellation of the Building Permit.  

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (543-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Mandia seconded 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REFUND OF BUILDING PERMIT FEE TO AFFORDABLE AUTO CARE FOR 

PROPERTY KNOWN AS MAP NO. 65.35-1-7 
 
 WHEREAS, Affordable Auto Care paid the Town the sum of $125.00 for a Building Permit (No. 08-820) 
for property located at 51 Route 59, Central Nyack, New York, more particularly described as Tax Map No. 65.35-
1-7, and  
 WHEREAS, the Building Inspector has advised that the permit application was submitted in error and 
recommends a full refund of $125.00; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
 RESOLVED, that upon the recommendation of the Building Inspector, the Town Board hereby authorizes 
a full refund of $125.00 to Affordable Auto Care (John D. Turnick),  for  property located at 51 Route 59, to be 
charged to Account No. B-02-6-2555-0, subject to receipt and cancellation of the Building Permit.  

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (544-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 
WHEREAS, the Chief Fire Safety Inspector of the Town of Clarkstown recommends implementing certain provisions 
of Local Law No. 9-1971, as amended, known as the VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LOCAL LAW, more particularly 
designated as Chapter 278 Sec. 13, of the Code of the Town of Clarkstown, at   
    B&B CONCRETE CONTRACTORS, INC. 
    44 SECOND AVENUE 
    NANUET, NY 10954 
    7-A-22 (57.11-1-97)  
By the installation of Fire lane designations, and 
WHEREAS, PAULA ESTEVES, PROPERTY OWNER requested that the Town of Clarkstown designate said fire 
lanes. 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT  
RESOLVED, that the pursuant to said Local Law 9-1971, as amended, the Town Board hereby directs that the 
aforementioned recommendations of the Chief Fire Safety Inspector with regard to the installation of conforming 
fire lane designations be installed by and at the expense of the owner of such property upon the review and approval 
and approval of the Traffic and Traffic Fire Safety Advisory Board of the Town of Clarkstown. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 



TBM 8/5/08  page 8 

RESOLUTION NO. (545-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 
WHEREAS, the Chief Fire Safety Inspector of the Town of Clarkstown recommends implementing certain provisions 
of Local Law No. 9-1971, as amended, known as the VEHICLE AND TRAFFIC LOCAL LAW, more particularly 
designated as Chapter 278 Sec. 13, of the Code of the Town of Clarkstown, at   
    NORTHEAST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION 
    35 BARDONIA ROAD 
    BARDONIA, NY 10954 
    34-A-20 (58.10-3-4)  
By the installation of Fire lane designations, and 
WHEREAS, DONALD H. BRIGGS, person in general charge, requested that the Town of Clarkstown designate 
said fire lanes. 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT  
RESOLVED, that the pursuant to said Local Law 9-1971, as amended, the Town Board hereby directs that the 
aforementioned recommendations of the Chief Fire Safety Inspector with regard to the installation of conforming 
fire lane designations be installed by and at the expense of the owner of such property upon the review and approval 
and approval of the Traffic and Traffic Fire Safety Advisory Board of the Town of Clarkstown. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (546-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Lasker seconded 
 
 RESOLVED, that based upon the recommendation of the Director of Environmental Control, the Town 
Board of the Town of Clarkstown hereby accepts a proposal from Orange and Rockland Utilities, Inc. for street 
lighting at the following location: 
 Estates of Phillips Hill Farm Subdivision, New City 
Install: [3] underground streetlight pole and [#] 9500 lumen 100 watt sodium vapor street light 
Annual Charges: $250.56 ($6.96 per light x 3 lights x 12 months) 
Increase to the Town of Clarkstown will be$250.56 per year, plus market supply charge and fuel adjustment 
charges. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (547-2008) 
Co. Borelli offered and Co. Lasker seconded 
 
RESOLVED, that the Authorized Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for: 
                        BID #37-2008 – VALLEY COTTAGE PARK                                             
Bids to be returnable to the office of the Authorized Purchasing Agent, 10 Maple Avenue, New city, New York 
___________ A.M. on  TO BE DETERMINED at which time bids will be opened and read, and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that bid specifications and proposal documents can be obtained at the Clarkstown  
Purchasing Department upon payment of the prescribed fee. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (548-2008) 
Co. Borelli offered and Co. Lasker seconded 
 
RESOLVED, that the Authorized Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for: 
                        BID #38-2008 – CONGERS LAKE NORTH END BOARDWALK                                               
Bids to be returnable to the office of the Authorized Purchasing Agent, 10 Maple Avenue, New city, New York 
___________ A.M. on  TO BE DETERMINED at which time bids will be opened and read, and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that bid specifications and proposal documents can be obtained at the Clarkstown 
Purchasing Department upon payment of the prescribed fee. 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 



TBM 8/5/08  page 9 

RESOLUTION NO. (549-2008) 
Co. Borelli offered and Co. Lasker seconded 
 
RESOLVED, that the Authorized Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to advertise for bids for: 
                       BID#39-2008 – CONGERS LAKE EARTHEN DAM 
Bids to be returnable to the office of the Authorized Purchasing Agent, 10 Maple Avenue, New city, New York 
___________ A.M. on _TO BE DETERMINED___at which time bids will be opened and read, and be it 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that bid specifications and proposal documents can be obtained at the office of the 
Clarkstown Authorized Purchasing Agent . 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

      ***************** 
RESOLUTION NO. (550-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Lasker seconded 
 

TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT AND CONCURRENCE WITH THE ROCKLAND 
COUNTY EMPIRE ZONE BOUNDARY REVISION APPLICATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TBM 8/5/08  page 10 

RESOLUTION NO. (550-2008) continued 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TBM 8/5/08  page 11 

RESOLUTION NO. (550-2008) continued 

 
 
 
 



TBM 8/5/08  page 12 

 
 

RESOLUTION NO. (550-2008) continued 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TBM 8/5/08  page 13 

RESOLUTION NO. (550-2008) continued 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TBM 8/5/08  page 14 

RESOLUTION NO. (550-2008) continued 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TBM 8/5/08  page 15 

RESOLUTION NO. (550-2008) continued 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TBM 8/5/08  page 16 

RESOLUTION NO. (550-2008) continued 

 

 
 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

***************** 
 
 



TBM 8/5/08  page 17 

RESOLUTION NO. (551-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Mandia seconded 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING STERLING APPRAISALS, INC. TO PREPARE A TRIAL APPRAISAL 
ON AVALON PROPERTIES, INC. AND/OR AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES, INC. (57.12-1-43 AND 43./3) 

 
 WHEREAS, Avalon Properties, Inc. and/or AvalonBay Communities, Inc. has commenced tax 

certiorari proceedings against the Town of Clarkstown affecting parcel designated as Tax Map 57.12-1-43 and 43./3, 
and more commonly known as 11-648 Smith Road and 80 Overlook Boulevard, Nanuet, New York for the years 
2003/04, 2004/05, 2005/06, 2006/07, 2007/08 and 2008/09, and 

 WHEREAS, it is desirable to have a trial appraisal prepared for the purpose of negotiating and/or 
trying the aforesaid matter; 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
 RESOLVED, that Sterling Appraisals, Inc. be retained for the purpose of preparing such trial 

appraisal at a fee not to exceed $8,500; and such fee shall be charged to Account No. A 1420-439-1. 
On roll call the vote was as follows 

 
Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (552-2008) 
Co. Lasker offered and Co. Maloney seconded 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF CLARKSTOWN TO RETAIN THE SERVICES OF 
MAG ELECTRIC COMPANY OF CONGERS, NEW YORK TO PERFORM ELECTRICAL SERVICE WORK 

AS PART OF THE VALLEY COTTAGE DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENTS – PHASE II 
 
Whereas, work on the Valley Cottage Downtown Improvements project is currently in progress; and 
Whereas, as part of this project, it is necessary to install new utility poles and relocate the existing utility 

lines onto the new poles on the north side of Rockland Lake Road; and 
Whereas, the existing electrical service to the existing informational sign located on the property of the 

Valley Cottage Fire House on the north side of Rockland Lake Road is an in-ground service emanating from an 
existing utility pole; and 

Whereas, the installation of the new utility poles and the relocation of said utility lines has necessitated the 
relocation of the in-ground electrical service to this sign; and 

Whereas, the Department of Environmental Control has solicited a proposal from Mag Electric Company to 
perform the work required to relocate the electrical service to said sign; and 

Whereas, the Department of Environmental Control has reviewed said proposal and found it to be 
acceptable; 

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the Town of Clarkstown is hereby authorized to retain the services of 
Mag Electric Company of Congers, New York to perform all work required to relocate the electric service to said 
sign in accordance with their proposal in the amount of $2,500.00;and 

Be It Further Resolved  that said amount shall not be increased without further resolution of the Town 
Board of the Town of Clarkstown; and 

Be It Further Resolved that the budget allowance for this project be increased to $3,731,601.530 to reflect 
the cost of this change order on contract; and 

Be It Further Resolved that this shall be a proper charge to account # H-5111-400-409-0-4-17. 
On roll call the vote was as follows 

 
Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

RESOLUTION NO. (553-2008) 
Co. Maloney offered and Co. Borelli seconded 
 

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 415-2008 
(TAX CERTIORARI SETTLEMENT – WARREN HILL ASSOCIATES – 59.83-1-1) 

 
 WHEREAS, Resolution No. 415-2008, dated June 17, 2008, authorized settlement of a tax 

certiorari proceeding entitled, Warren Hill Associates v. the Assessor, et al., affecting parcel designated as Map 
59.83, Block 1, Lot 1, and 

 WHEREAS, the reduction in the assessment for the 2008/09 year was omitted; 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 
 RESOLVED, that Resolution No. 415-2008 is hereby amended to reduce the assessment on the 

premises owned by the petitioner described on the assessment roll as Map 59.83, Block 1, Lot 1 for the 2008/09 tax 
year from $4,575,000.00 to $3,502,000.00 at no cost to the Town.  

 



TBM 8/5/08  page 18 

RESOLUTION NO. (553-2008) continued 
 

On roll call the vote was as follows 
 

Co. Lasker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..  Yes 
Co. Maloney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  Yes 
Co. Mandia. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes  
Co. Borelli… . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Yes 
Supervisor Gromack . . . . . . . . . . Yes 

 
***************** 

The Supervisor opened the meeting for general public comments with no one wishing to be heard. 
 
On motion of Co. Maloney, seconded by Co. Mandia, and unanimously adopted, Town Board Meeting was closed 
7:40 P.M. 
      
       Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
                                                                                     David Carlucci 
                                                                                      Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


